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Mr. Randy Doll, Owner
Randy's Body Shop
3338 Sugar Ridge Road
Pemberville, Ohio 43450

Dear Mr. Doll:

This letter shall serve as a follow-up to the visit conducted on June 11, 2008, at the
above referenced facility. The purpose of the visit was to determine the justification of
the complaint lodged against the facility on the same day. During the visit, no one wa5
at the facility and it was closed- However, in subsequent conversation with you on the
telephone, you provided me with some information.

Based on my visit of the location and in talking to you, the findings of the investigation
are as follows:

The air contaminant emission units discovered at the facility can be summarized as
follows:

Painting operation
Sandblasting operations

The facility started operation at this location in 1991 As explained during the phone
call, the painting operation requires a Permit to Install and Operate (PTIO) prior to
installation if the facility is unable to meet the permitting exemption under Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-15-05. It is also unknown whether the painting
operations would qualify for a Permit by Rule (PBR). The facility does not maintain a
daily record of coating usage. A PBR application will be sent with this letter so that you
can fill it out and submit it to my attention. Also, a record keeping for coating operations
worksheet will be sent for you to fill out for the next two months of operation and then
submit it to my attention.
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The sand blasting operation conducted outside in the parking lot is a violation of the
rules and regulations of DAPC for not applying Best Available Technology (BAT) as
required in OAC rule 3745-31-05. Violation of these rules is also a violation of Ohio
Revised Code (ORC) 3704.05. Not having obtained a Permit to Install and Permit to
Operate prior to installation and operation are violations of OAC rules 3745-31-02 and
3745-35-02. The facility should submit a PTIO application for this emissions unit. You
can calculate the emissions from this operation by using the emission factors in AP-42.
This information will be included with this letter for your use. The information can also
be found at http://www.epa.gov/ttn/chieflap42/ch l 3/final/el 3s02-6. pdf.

The investi1ation concluded that the sand blasting operations were conducted outside
on June 11 . Therefore, the complaint is considered justified.

You may utilize Ohio's Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution Prevention
(OCAPP) for assistance in filling out the paperwork. The NWDO representative of
OCAPP is Mr. Ron Nabors. You may read more about OCAPP at the website
http://www.epa.state.oh.us/ocapp/ocapp.html . Mr. Nabors will be out of the office until
the second week of July. If you require immediate assistance, I will be more than glad
to assist you.

Please be advised that the submission of the requested information to respond to this
letter does not constitute waiver of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties
pursuant to ORC section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make a decision on whether to
pursue or decline to pursue such penalties regarding this matter at a later date.

The information requested above is required to be submitted by no later than July 31,
2008. If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, you may contact me
at (419) 373-3118 or electronically at mohammad.smidiepa.state.oh.us .

Sincerely,

Mohammad Smidi
Division of Air Pollution Control
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